The University, officials of the City of Fitchburg, and the Board of Trustees of the Civic Center believe
that their collective efforts will return the Civic Center to a vibrant place where the citizenries of the City
of Fitchburg and its surrounding cities and towns can enjoy athletic, educational and cultural activities.

PRELIM
IN

ARY D
RAFT -

SUBJE
CT TO C

HANGE

Fitchburg State University
(a department of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts)

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2020 and 2019

93

Note 29 - Restatement

Subsequent to having issued the June 30, 2019 financial statements on November 5, 2019, the
University was informed by the Commonwealth of an error in the net OPEB liability allocated to the
University. The error in the net OPEB liability allocated by the Commonwealth to the University resulted
in misstatement in the University's net OPEB liability and related accounts as of June 30, 2019 as had
been originally reported. Accordingly, the University has restated its financial statements to correct
these errors as shown in the tables below:

2019
(as previously
reported on

November 5,
2019)

2019
(as restated) Effect of change

Statement of Net Position:

Deferred outflows - OPEB 5,237,836$   5,264,002$   26,166$
Net OPEB liability 21,928,435   27,318,264   5,389,829
Deferred inflows - OPEB 6,838,918   2,406,140   (4,432,778)
Unrestricted net position (4,592,785)   (5,523,670)   (930,885)
Total net position 126,208,900   125,278,015   (930,885)

Statement of Revenues, Expenses
and Changes in Net Position:

Institutional support 12,701,295   13,632,180   930,885
Increase (decrease) in net position 2,820,766   1,889,881   (930,885)

2019
(as previously
reported on

November 5,
2019)

2019
(as restated) Effect of change

Statement of Cash Flows:

Reconciliation of operating loss to
net cash provided by (used )
operating activities

Operating loss (43,999,286)$   (44,930,171)$   (930,885)$
Change in net OPEB liability 762,591   1,693,476   930,885

Additionally, in conjunction with the recalculation the current discount rate as of June 30, 2019 was
decreased by 0.03% to 3.92%.

PRELIM
IN

ARY D
RAFT -

SUBJE
CT TO C

HANGE

Required Supplementary Information

PRELIM
IN

ARY D
RAFT -

SUBJE
CT TO C

HANGE

Fitchburg State University
(a department of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts)

Schedule of the University's Proportionate Share

of the Net Pension Liability and Schedule of University Contributions
Year Ended June 30, 2020

See Independent Auditor's Report on Page 2 and Notes to Required Supplementary Information.